OFFICIAL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS cont. .

October 15,

|

RESOLUTION NO. 85-53J

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND APPROVING THE
APPLICATION BY EXXON COMPANY U.S.A. FOR A ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGE FROM A-1 DISTRICT

NAME

ALLEN EQUIPMENT INC.
BONNIE KRININGER

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
CINDY COLEMAN

COAST TO COAST

DAN'S PRINTING

DELGADO OIL COMPANY

THE FAGLE COMPANY
FALER'S GENERAL STORE
GEORGE SNOW ELECTRIC
HUNTER PHARMACY

MARTIN STATIONIERS
MECHANICS CHOICE

JANET MONTGOMERY

MOUNTAIN FUEL SUPPLY CO.
THE PATIO GRILL

PITNEY BOWES

PREFERRED BUSINESS MACHINES
RICOH CORPORATION

ROOKIES LODGE, INC.
SELECTRONICS

SKYLINE TIRES

STREATOR CHEVROLET CO.
THREE "G AVIATION

TOWN OF PINEDALE

UNIV OF WY COLLEGE OF LAW
WACO

WILLIAMS & SON AUTOMOTIVE
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.
WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM
WYOMING TELEPHONE COMPANY

NAME

AIMQUTEST, JANICE KATHLEEN
BODIE, DAVID P.

BRYSON, HAROLD GENE
ELY, RICHARD P.
FREEMAN, FRED A. JR.
HANSON, ROBERT J.
HILTBRUNNER, CURTIS L.
MERCHANT, LAVONE
REACH, TERRY

RULAND, HENRY WALLACE,
SIMMONS, RUSSELL H.
SNOW, GEORGE L.
SUTHERLAND, ROBERT ERLE

APPLICATION BY J. F. RANCH,

| BILLS AUDITED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE
SANITARY LANDFILL
GENERAL

SANITARY LANDFILL
ROAD & BRIDGE
LAW ENFORCEMENT
VARTOUS

LAW ENFORCEMENT
VARTOUS

CTHOUSE & JATL
LAW ENFORCEMENT
COUTINY ATTORNEY
ROAD & BRIDGE
ZONING

GENERAL

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

GENERAL

VARTOUS

GENERAL
RD&BDG & LAW ENF
ZONING

ROAD & BRIDGE
ZONING & RD&BRDG
ROAD & BRIDGE
CTHOUSE & JAIL
LAW ENFORCEMENT
GENERAL

LAW ENFORCEMENT
ROAD & BRIDGE
GENERAL

REVENUE SHARING

DEPARTMENT

SHERTFF
SHERTFF
SHERTFF
SHERTFF

COURTHOUSE & JATL

the Planning and Zoning Commission.
the motion was carried and passed and the following resolution was adopted:

3. It was moved by Commissioner Bousman that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation
of the Planning Zoning Commission and approve the application by Exxon Corporation U.S.A.
for a building height variance to allow a building height of approximately
for the Administration Building and Pump house at the dehydration site.
seconded the motion and upon vote the motion was carried and passed.

TO I-H DISTRICT, FOR 160 ACRES, BEING THE NE% SECTION 35, T28N, R114W, SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING.

a 36 foot height
Commissioner Tomassi

4. It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of

Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and upon vote

RESOLUTION NO. 85-54J

the Planning and Zoning Commission.
the motion was carried and passed and the following resolution was adopted:

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND APPROVING THE
INC. FOR A ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGE FROM A-1 DISTRCT TO
I-H DISTRCT FOR 80 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, BEING THE NE%SE%, SECTION 26, T28N, R114W AND THE

NW%SW% OF SECTION 25, T28N, R114W, SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING.

5. It was moved by Commissioner Bousman that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of

Commissioner Tomassi seconded the motion and upon vote

RESOLUTION NO. 85-55J

AMOUNT

85.53
104.00
25.00
96.00
9.93
738.00
5889.58
152.95
247 .84
20.95
28.16
25.55
400.07
25.00
300.00
24.20
96.75
779.20
208.39
314.9
125.0
12.00
5.23
72.93
573.60
15.0
200.00
168.20
44.10
2657.45
245.81

1719.15
2384.23
1952.01
420.08
67.59
700.42
687.71
160.06
1132.18
1828.73
596.35
1897.9%
845.95

NAME

BIG J'S AUTO PARTS INC.
BUCKY'S REPAIR SERVICE
CHARLES A. CHIDSEY, M.D.
CLARK BOARDMAN COMPANY, LID.
COLORADO STATE TIRE, INC.
DECKER AUTO GLASS

DON'S PLUMBING & HEATING
EIDEN CONSTRUCTION CO.

IST NATIONAL BANK OF PINEDALE
HIGHLAND COMPANY INC.

J. \THOMAS JOHNSTON, M.D.
MAXWAY

THE MILLS COMPANY

MOUNTAIN CAMERA SUPPLY
MUNILEASE INC.

BIG PINEY HARDWARE

PLATEAU SUPPLY, INC.

REBEL ENTERPRISES, INC.
ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRUE VALUE
SUBLETTE CO. RETIREMENT CENTER
SHORT STOP

SPECTRUM INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS
TETON COURT MOTEL

TIFCO INDUSTRIES

TRANS EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY CO.
THE VALLEY SHOP

WESTERN UTILITY CO., INC.
WRS SOCIAL SECURITY

WYOMING TELEPHONE COMPANY
HI-COUNTRY SR CITIZENS

NAME

AMOS, KURT C.
BOLINGER, JOSEPH ROY
DUNNING, KATHERINE M.
ERICKSON, JOHN
GRIFFITH, CARON P.
HARKNESS, EILEEN AGNES
KAWA, ERNEST W.
PENTON, DIANE
ROBINSON, JERRY H.
SCHOOLEY, DONALD RAY
SMITH, DAVID DEWAYNE
STIGALL, RICKEY G.
WALKER, KATHRYN LYNN

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND APPROVING THE
APPLICATION OF VVG PARTNERSHIP FOR A ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGE FROM SR-1 DISTRICT TO
RS-1 DISTRICT BEING PART OF HOMESTEAD ENTRY NO. 159 AND LOCATED IN THE S% OF SECTION 3, T33N,
R107W, SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING.

DEPARTMENT PAYROLL APPROVED FOR PAYMENT: OVERTIME-APRIL 15, 1985 through AUGUST 31, 1985
FATR LABOR STANDARDS ACT

AMOUNT

Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and

FUND AMOUNT
WATER CQOM/ZONING/RD&BRDG 672.38
ROAD & BRIDGE 39.00
CTHOUSE & JAIL 90.00
ZONING 91.57
ROAD & BRIDGE 570.84
ROAD & BRIDGE 33.10
CTHOUSE & JAIL 534.32
LAW ENFORCEMENT 3.38
GENERAL 4476. 14
CTH&JATL-SANITARY LF-RD&BRDG 77.50
CO. HEALTH & SANITATION 200.00
ROAD & BRIDGE 5.20
DIST CT & JUSTICE CT 114.32
CTHOUSE & JAIL 42.96
COUNTY ATTORNEY 125.00
CTHOUSE & JATL 931.00
ROAD & BRIDGE 877.58
COUNTY CLERK 303.83
VARTIOUS 436.22
CTHOUSE & JATL 2341.50
LAW ENFORCEMENT/CTHOUSE & JAIL 41.64
ROAD & BRIDGE 89.25
GENERAL 145.00
ROAD & BRIDGE 20.75
ROAD & BRIDGE 64 .64
CO. CLK/LAW ENF/CO/LAW ENF 87.47
CTHOUSE & JAIL 844.08
GENERAL 4451.74
VARTQOUS 1849.73
REVENUE SHARING 2449.95
DEPARTMENT AMOUNT
SHERTFF 873.14
COURTHOUSE & JAIL 2306.92
TREASURER 373.40
SHERTFF 666 .86
SHERTFF 140.10
SHERTFF 322.74
SHERTFF 318.30
ASSESSOR 68.42
SHERTFF 839.88
SHERTFF 3393.23
SHERTFF 208.60
SHERTFF 867.33
COUNTY CLERK 98.99

It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board dismiss the Town of Pinedale master plan as advertised|
in the paper as no application or resolution was presented.
upon vote the motion was carried and passed.




