

RESOLUTION NO. 85-53J

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND APPROVING THE APPLICATION BY EXXON COMPANY U.S.A. FOR A ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGE FROM A-1 DISTRICT TO I-H DISTRICT, FOR 160 ACRES, BEING THE NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SECTION 35, T28N, R114W, SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING.

3. It was moved by Commissioner Bousman that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the Planning Zoning Commission and approve the application by Exxon Corporation U.S.A. for a building height variance to allow a building height of approximately a 36 foot height for the Administration Building and Pump house at the dehydration site. Commissioner Tomassi seconded the motion and upon vote the motion was carried and passed.
4. It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission. Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and upon vote the motion was carried and passed and the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 85-54J

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND APPROVING THE APPLICATION BY J. F. RANCH, INC. FOR A ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGE FROM A-1 DISTRICT TO I-H DISTRICT FOR 80 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, BEING THE NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$, SECTION 26, T28N, R114W AND THE NW $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ OF SECTION 25, T28N, R114W, SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING.

5. It was moved by Commissioner Bousman that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission. Commissioner Tomassi seconded the motion and upon vote the motion was carried and passed and the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 85-55J

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF VVG PARTNERSHIP FOR A ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGE FROM SR-1 DISTRICT TO RS-1 DISTRICT BEING PART OF HOMESTEAD ENTRY NO. 159 AND LOCATED IN THE S $\frac{1}{2}$ OF SECTION 3, T33N, R107W, SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING.

It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board dismiss the Town of Pinedale master plan as advertised in the paper as no application or resolution was presented. Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and upon vote the motion was carried and passed.

BILLS AUDITED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

NAME	FUND	AMOUNT	NAME	FUND	AMOUNT
ALLEN EQUIPMENT INC.	ROAD & BRIDGE	85.53	BIG J'S AUTO PARTS INC.	WATER COM/ZONING/RD&BRDG	672.38
BONNIE KRININGER	SANITARY LANDFILL	104.00	BUCKY'S REPAIR SERVICE	ROAD & BRIDGE	39.00
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT	GENERAL	25.00	CHARLES A. CHIDSEY, M.D.	CTHOUSE & JAIL	90.00
CINDY COLEMAN	SANITARY LANDFILL	96.00	CLARK BOARDMAN COMPANY, LTD.	ZONING	91.57
COAST TO COAST	ROAD & BRIDGE	9.93	COLORADO STATE TIRE, INC.	ROAD & BRIDGE	570.84
DAN'S PRINTING	LAW ENFORCEMENT	738.00	DECKER AUTO GLASS	ROAD & BRIDGE	33.10
DELGADO OIL COMPANY	VARIOUS	5889.58	DON'S PLUMBING & HEATING	CTHOUSE & JAIL	534.32
THE EAGLE COMPANY	LAW ENFORCEMENT	152.95	EIDEN CONSTRUCTION CO.	LAW ENFORCEMENT	3.38
FALER'S GENERAL STORE	VARIOUS	247.84	1ST NATIONAL BANK OF PINEDALE	GENERAL	4476.14
GEORGE SNOW ELECTRIC	CTHOUSE & JAIL	20.95	HIGHLAND COMPANY INC.	CTH&JAIL-SANITARY LF-RD&BRDG	77.50
HUNTER PHARMACY	LAW ENFORCEMENT	28.16	J. THOMAS JOHNSTON, M.D.	CO. HEALTH & SANITATION	200.00
MARTIN STATIONERS	COUNTY ATTORNEY	25.55	MAXWAY	ROAD & BRIDGE	5.20
MECHANICS CHOICE	ROAD & BRIDGE	400.07	THE MILLS COMPANY	DIST CT & JUSTICE CT	114.32
JANET MONTGOMERY	ZONING	25.00	MOUNTAIN CAMERA SUPPLY	CTHOUSE & JAIL	42.96
MOUNTAIN FUEL SUPPLY CO.	GENERAL	300.00	MUNILEASE INC.	COUNTY ATTORNEY	125.00
THE PATIO GRILL	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	24.20	BIG PINEY HARDWARE	CTHOUSE & JAIL	931.00
PITNEY BOWES	GENERAL	96.75	PLATEAU SUPPLY, INC.	ROAD & BRIDGE	877.58
PREFERRED BUSINESS MACHINES	VARIOUS	779.20	REBEL ENTERPRISES, INC.	COUNTY CLERK	303.83
RICOH CORPORATION	GENERAL	208.39	ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRUE VALUE	VARIOUS	436.22
ROOKIES LODGE, INC.	RD&BDG & LAW ENF	314.94	SUBLETTE CO. RETIREMENT CENTER	CTHOUSE & JAIL	2341.50
SELECTRONICS	ZONING	125.0	SHORT STOP	LAW ENFORCEMENT/CTHOUSE & JAIL	41.64
SKYLINE TIRES	ROAD & BRIDGE	12.00	SPECTRUM INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS	ROAD & BRIDGE	89.25
STREATOR CHEVROLET CO.	ZONING & RD&BRDG	5.23	TETON COURT MOTEL	GENERAL	145.00
THREE "G" AVIATION	ROAD & BRIDGE	72.93	TIFCO INDUSTRIES	ROAD & BRIDGE	20.75
TOWN OF PINEDALE	CTHOUSE & JAIL	573.60	TRANS EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY CO.	ROAD & BRIDGE	64.64
UNIV OF WY COLLEGE OF LAW	LAW ENFORCEMENT	15.0	THE VALLEY SHOP	CO. CLK/LAW ENF/CO/LAW ENF	87.47
WACO	GENERAL	200.00	WESTERN UTILITY CO., INC.	CTHOUSE & JAIL	844.08
WILLIAMS & SON AUTOMOTIVE	LAW ENFORCEMENT	168.20	WRS SOCIAL SECURITY	GENERAL	4451.74
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.	ROAD & BRIDGE	44.10	WYOMING TELEPHONE COMPANY	VARIOUS	1849.73
WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM	GENERAL	2657.45	HI-COUNTRY SR CITIZENS	REVENUE SHARING	2449.95
WYOMING TELEPHONE COMPANY	REVENUE SHARING	245.81			

DEPARTMENT PAYROLL APPROVED FOR PAYMENT: OVERTIME-APRIL 15, 1985 through AUGUST 31, 1985
FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT

NAME	DEPARTMENT	AMOUNT	NAME	DEPARTMENT	AMOUNT
ALMQUIST, JANICE KATHLEEN	SHERIFF	1719.15	AMOS, KURT C.	SHERIFF	873.14
BODIE, DAVID P.	SHERIFF	2384.23	BOLINGER, JOSEPH ROY	COURTHOUSE & JAIL	2306.92
BRYSON, HAROLD GENE	SHERIFF	1952.01	DUNNING, KATHERINE M.	TREASURER	373.40
ELY, RICHARD P.	SHERIFF	420.08	ERICKSON, JOHN	SHERIFF	666.86
FREEMAN, FRED A. JR.	SHERIFF	67.59	GRIFFITH, CARON P.	SHERIFF	140.10
HANSON, ROBERT J.	SHERIFF	700.42	HARKNESS, EILEEN AGNES	SHERIFF	322.74
HILTBURNER, CURTIS L.	SHERIFF	687.71	KAWA, ERNEST W.	SHERIFF	318.30
MERCHANTABILITY, LAVONE	SHERIFF	160.06	PENTON, DIANE	ASSESSOR	68.42
REACH, TERRY	SHERIFF	1132.18	ROBINSON, JERRY H.	SHERIFF	839.88
RULAND, HENRY WALLACE, JR.	SHERIFF	1828.73	SCHOOLEY, DONALD RAY	SHERIFF	3393.23
SIMMONS, RUSSELL H.	SHERIFF	596.35	SMITH, DAVID DEWAYNE	SHERIFF	208.60
SNOW, GEORGE L.	SHERIFF	1897.94	STIGALL, RICKY G.	SHERIFF	867.33
SUTHERLAND, ROBERT ERLE	COURTHOUSE & JAIL	845.95	WALKER, KATHRYN LYNN	COUNTY CLERK	98.99